PARTS LIST

DLM-5400NDD-7
PARTS LIST

5 URL(PARTS Website/PC Yo ) &b (EFIIFREZREEED DLVc Web Parts Book ZCHIABIFE T,
CHRICEEEEFIUNETYT, (ERD
https://juki.aftama.com/JUKI/JA

You can use a Web Parts Book with a convenient search function from the URLs (PARTS Website/PC-site)
below. To use the PARTS Website, free membership registration is required.
https://juki.aftama.com/JUKI/EN

No.1744-00



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1.As to “#01” and “#02"” refer to the “Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2.Codes on the "Qty” column
= Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
= “0.1” and “2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3.Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.
4 Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.
5.As to the parts with marks of “ ¥ “(Consumable parts)and “ © “(optional parts)on the respectie parts,

it is recommended to prepare spares.

N—Y R +ZTHAIZELT

1. DRRR=D0 #01, #02 D&, R—DTF0 " EiE " DHRBAETSRET L,
HEROHTFE, EHERL. 01, 25 FORIEE, RS (BIA—FL) #RLET,
HERO () X HEREBEL TV FHRRATHIZLEEKRLET.
ATAIR=COD————— BlE, AR THLILEEKRLET,

WARR=U® KT CHAERR). O (AT a VAR DENDNE&RIE.
FHELEBLTHELILEZBBOLET,

a » 0N



CONTENTS

H X

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS........cooummrrrrreeecesessossssseessssseosssssss e 1
BRER - ABIFR

2. BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS .......oooomioreovoeeeeseosesseseeeesesoseosssesssssseessssssssss s eeessssssssss e sesesssssensssesseeseeesssone 3
RERKEBR

3. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS ..........imiirrrrreeeeeeoessasssseeeesssssssssssssssseeesssssssssssssssss oo 5
L - RATEIfR

4. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS .........oovvvvvvooeeoeoeeseeesesoeeooesessseeeeeeseseoennnos 7
B - 78R - TEIEALR

5. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS .......oooootmmmiriroreeeeeossssssssssssssessssssssssss s sesssssssssssss s sssssssssss oo 9
R TR

6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .........oovvvvvooooeeeoaseeeseeeeeeessseossoee s eeesssssesss s eessssssssss e seeessssssssss s sesesssone 11
EDBMR

7. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS .........oovvvovoooeoooaaossseesessssssssssssssseessssssssssssssssseessssssssssss s 13
ARUD KERFR

8. KNIFE COMPONENTS .....ooooioovovvveoeeeeoeesseeeeseeseossssssee e es s eessssssss e eesessessssss s eeeessneee 15
X R ESfR

9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS .......ooommiirveveeveoeesssssaessseeessssssssssssss s essssssssssss s seessssssssssssss e 17
BENHED Bk

10. WIPER COMPONENTS ..........oooommmmeeieeeeoeeoesoesssesssssseeeeessoosssss s eeeessssoss s ee s eeessssssss e eeesssnneens 19
DA ) —BHR

11. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ..........ccooovoommsnreeeeeseesssssssssseseesssssssss s sessssssssssss s sesssssssssssss s 21
e HBIfR

12, PSC UNIT oo 23
PSCa1Zwh

13. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ........ooovvooooovsammeseeeessessssssssssssseesssssssss s eeessssssssss s sesssssssssss s eessssosessss 25
SHERI SR

14. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .......oovvvvooooooeooeeeseeeeeoeoeosssees s seeesssssoss s eeeessosess e esssssosessss e eeessonee 27
RILKER R

15. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (1) crrrovvvvvvoeoeeeooeeeseeeeeeeeeoooeeeeseseeeeeeeseo e seeessssoesess e eeeeeenooenn 29
T —UEbm—8xR (1)

16. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (2) crvvvvvvvvveooessossseseesssssossssssssssesesssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssseseessssssssssns 31
T —VEm—EX (2)
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS .........ooccoouoummssereesssssessssssssssssssseesssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssosssssssssssee 33

EXE]



1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
BRES - SaBArR




REF.NO NOTE  PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 113-25750 FACE PLATE ASM. [EL G 1
2 113-00506 FACE PLATE GASKET [ET TIANE S 1
3 $S-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 Tl 1/8-44 L=4 1
4 229-00757 FACE PLATE OIL SHIELD ASM. ESP AR (F8) 1
5 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1EsHig 2
6 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1EDE 2
7 TA-1250705-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1EsHig 1
8 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN RENE 1
9 $S-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 BFfQL 3/16-28 L=9 8

10 401-26308 CORD_CLAMP J—RIERE 1
ikl 401-56263 WINDOW PLATE =R 1
12 400-12129 SIDE PLATE PACKING FEU AR 1
13 CM-3013000-01 SAFETY LABEL EIERREY—IL (18) 1
14 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL ERBFEY—IL (16) 2
15 229-01805 GROUND MARK IS5V RY—0 1
16 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 ANABFTYER 9./64-40 T
17 TA-2000502-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1EHie 1
18 SS-6121840-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 Rt 3/16-28 L=18 1
19 229-52501 BACK LEVER STOPPER Ny I I =R hw)— 1
20 TA-2101002-R0 RUBBER PLUG b 1
21 TA-2100904-R0 RUBBER PLUG JIRSYES I
22 401-11022 MAGNET CORD RUBBER XX NI—=RIA 1
23 229-45463 THREAD TENSION ASM. NO.1 ES B 1
24 229-45703 THREAD TENSION NUT (1)
25 229-45505 THREAD TENSION SPRING (1)
26 229-45802 THREAD TENSION DISK [€2)
27 229-45604 THREAD TENSION GUIDE (1)
28 229-45414 THREAD TENSION POST FERBEFE (1)
29 $S-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 BFNQL 3/16-28 L=6 1
30 401-56268 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER KFEAH)\— 1
31 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 HRRQC 3/16—-28 L=6 T
32 229-20508 ARM THREAD GUIDE A 7—LHRFENA 1
33 229-21001 SCREW T—LRENALEDHRU 1
34 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1EsHig 1
35 229-45356 THREAD TENSION ASM. 1
36 229-21308 THREAD TENSION NUT (oD}
37 229-21407 ROTATION STOPPER (1)
38 229-21704 THREAD TENSION SPRING A (1)
39 229-21803 DISK STOPPER (1)
40 229-21506 THREAD TENSION DISK (2)
41 229-21209 THREAD TENSION POST (&N}
42 229-21605 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING (1)
43 229-45307 THREAD TENSION POST BASE FATFHES (1)
44 SS-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 kL 9,/64-40 L=5. (1)
45 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 IEHRL 15/64-28 L=7 1
46 229-72608 ARM THREAD GUIDE C 7—LARFERC 1
47 #01 B1190-522-S00 GAUGE PLATE 1/8 S 75—y 1,/8 S 1
48 $S-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 fMAaL 11./64-40 L=8. 2
49 229-20607 ARM THREAD GUIDE B 7—LHRFEAB 1
50 $S-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 FRU 11./64-40 L=6 1
51 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 IE»#E D=12. 5 L=4 2
52 $S-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 HRRLU 3/16-28 L=10 3
53 229-01250 SLIDE PLATE ASM. BOMR (1) 1
54 229-01201 SLIDE PLATE B (1)
55 229-01300 SLIDE PLATE SPRING BORIER (1)
56 $5-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 TRt 3,/32-56 L=1.9 [@D)
57 229-01003 BED SCREW STUD Ny R 4
58 113-00407 PRESSER BAR SUPPORT 7 IBHTHR 1
59 $S-1120710-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6.5 mfat 3.16-28 L=6. 7 4
60 113-45709 OIL SHIELD SHBAR 1
61 SS-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 Tl 11,/64-40 L=6 T
62 113-45600 OIL RUBBER aSA VYN 1
63 B3133-415-0A0 TENSION RELEASE PIN CAP ASM. REHEVF v T (1) 1
64 B3118-415-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN HEHEY (1)
65 B3136-415-000 CAP RING ARESHF Y TUVT (1)
66 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 WIEEE D=5. 3 T
67 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FNQL 3/16-28 L=6 1
68 SM-6054002-TN SCREW M5X0.8 L=40 AATURILE MBEX0. 8 L=40 1
69 $S-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 fmalt 11,/64-40 L=8.5 2
70 B1115-531-00D THROAT PLATE COVER D ASM. #HRED (f) 1
71 B1115-522-000-A OPEN COVER SPRING [BREEEEEESA T
72 $S-4080310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.4 HRRLU 1/8-44 L=3. 4 1
73 WP-0820516-SP WASHER 11.6X8.2X0.6 FEEE 8. 2X11. 6X0. 6 1
74 113-46400 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE mBHA R 1
75 113-45808 SCREW aBAaA RiEHRL 2
76 B1193-530-000 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD PLATE B \—IEHIR T
77 113-46905 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E EHRfaE A/ —E 1
78 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A R A 1
79 $S-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 Tl 1/8-44 L=4 2
80 SM-4051401-SE SCREW M5 L=14 FRMRL MEX0. 8 L=14 1
81 401-26305 SCREW_5/16-24_35 BEEERY I
82 SM-6054502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=45 AAEJTURILE MBEX0. 8 L=45 1
NOTE(;FE) #01...FOR STANDARD GAUGE (D) =5~ (D) A



REXRBRMR

2. BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ A& Qty
1 401-10976 BOBBIN_WINDER_UNIT RETRERGS 1
2 262-60109 BTW_BASE RETEUTTE @)
3 262-60208 BTW_CAM_PLATE RETHER (1)
4 262-60307 BTW_BASE_SHAFT AETEREA (L
5 262-60406 BTW_SHAFT_BASE REZH (1)
6 262-60505 BTW_CAM_LEVER REEAL @)
7 262-60604 BTW_WHEEL RETE (1)
8 262-60802 BTW_BEARING_SPACER NP Y PGAR—H— (1)
9 262-61008 BTW_LEVER_SHAFT HREEL ) @)

10 262-61206 BTW_SPACER NE >R (1)
(K| 262-61305 BTW_BEARING RETH|MNTUDT (2)
12 % 262-61503 BTW_WHEEL_RUBBER RETEESE Q)
13 % 262-61602 BOBBIN_SPRING REVIESER (1)
14 262-61701 BTW_SPRING RETHEHRE LR ()
15 400-11144 BTW_TORSION_SPRING REETRUDIFR (1)
16 401-10975 BTW_SHAFT REZH ()
17 400-21933 BTW_LEVER REZDIN— (1)
18 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING CE L (1)
19 RE-0400000-KO E-RING 4 EfciltobEr 4 (1)
20 SM-5040655-SN SCREW NEAN AV (1)
21 SM-8040802-TP SCREW M4X8 IFHRC M4X0. 7 L=8 )
22 SM-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 1EHRU ()
23 WP-0450826-SC WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 TEE 4. 5X10X0. 8 (1)
24 401-19475 OIL_GUARD FTAIWHA—R @)
25 401-10731 BOBBIN_THREAD_TENSION_ASSY HREXILRAT (1) 1

26 401-10734 BOBBIN_THREAD_ROD_ASSY RESRATE HED [@D)
27 NS-6120630-SP NUT 3/16-28 AEFrvhk 3/16-28 @)
28 229-21506 THREAD TENSION DISK T (2)
29 D7133-555-B00 CONNECTING ROD SPRING TEfEEER (1)
30 229-45703 THREAD TENSION NUT E—XRBFFv (1)
31 SM-0050801-SC SCREW FSXRU M5 L=8 I

32 400-37008 THREAD_CUTTER AUIDRFFR 1

33 401-63521 PACKING RETWMAITEI v 1

34 401-13241 BTW SPACER THRESEBANR—Y 1

35 SM-0050801-SC SCREW FSZRLU M5 L=8 3



3. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
o - RFPRISR

SR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 S$S5-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 IR 15/64—-28 L=10. 5 1
2 110-17357 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT ASM.  XfIszZ & (48) 1
3 229-19203 OIL PROTECTING RUBBER KFERID A 1
4 229-18072 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPL. UYOXTE (Ea 1
5 229-18064 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER UV ORE (18) (1)
6 #01  229-18403 NEEDLE BEARING A KR —— RJL#E% A @)
7 #01  229-18502 NEEDLE BEARING B TR — RN/ B (2)
8 #01  229-18601 NEEDLE BEARING C TR —R)LE#2C (2)
9 #01  229-18700 NEEDLE BEARING D KRZ—R)LE#=D (2)

10 229-18106 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ftEISVD (1)
(K| 229-06606 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD HEISUOOV R [@D)
12 229-18304 LEFT SCREW KOS OERU (1
13 402-26452 MAIN_SHAFT - 1
14 400-97023 COUNTER WEIGHT M COMPL. HEEM (5ER) 1
15 PS-0400082-KP SPRING PIN RIUIEY (1)
16 400-95785 COUNTER WEIGHT_M ASM. HEEM (0 (@)
17 400-95786 COUNTER WEIGHT_M FIEEEM (1)
18 RO-0442401-00 RUBBER RING ouvyg (1)
19 SS-7681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 MRl 9.32-28 L=16 (1)
20 S$5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 IFHRAL 1./4-40 L=6 (2)
21 SS-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 FHRC 9./32—-28 L=16 M
22 401-44306 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. AT R ST HR) 1
23 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 IFHRAL 1./4—-40 L=6 (2)
24 RC-1850001-KP SNAP RING 18.5 Cfelod# 18. 5 1
25 229-10053 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. EDORDAL (#) 1
26 S$5-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 FRU 1./4—40 L=11 )
27 229-10004 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM EOROAL (1)
28 401-56261 THRUST COLLAR EDRODNDLASZ MRS 1
29 SS-4090615-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 Bl 9./64—-40 L=6 2
30 401-10978 MAIN_SHAFT_BUSHING g X5 1
31 401-39216 OIL_SEAL FTAIT—IU I
32 401-57604 MAIN_MOTOR_BASE_76 E—45—1THR76 1
33 401-11025 COUPLING_ASM. HwTU2T (18) 1
34 402-00576 HAND_PULLEY FTFHE 1
35 SM-80608A2-TP SCREW M6 L=8 NAETYTELESRL M6 L=8 2
36 401-40419 SERVO MOTOR J—RtE—% I
37 SL-6052592-TN BOLT EEETENRATURIL & 3
38 SL-6051492-TN BOLT EEETENATURIL & 3
39 229-03306 BUSHING,INTERMEDIATE tEhch X)L 1
40 110-02904 ROLLER FELT ESREFREH 7 )L~ 1
41 401-11424 FILTER J4IL5— 1
42 B1213-552-000-A OIL ADJUSTING PIN ISV U MEREE Y 1
43 RO-0291801-00 RUBBER RING ouvy 1
44 HX-0004300-00 CLIP RN R 1
45 113-49107 BUSHING FRONT LBFIA YL 1
46 401-26410 DRIVING_WHEEL REZEREE 1
47 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 IFHRAL 1./4-40 L=6 2
48 B1215-552-000 OIL ADJUSTING COLLAR ISV MERMNT— 1
NOTE(;Es2) #01....SELECTIVE PARTS BEIRBE@



- X8 - NERBILR

4. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
B

I

=P
¢ § ‘
N

(

i

/it

— [aN]




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ A& Qty
1 229-01409 NEEDLE BAR UPPER BUSH CAP HELEASILF v 1
2 229-06101 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING ELEXSIL 1
3 113-49701 NEEDLE BAR A EHHEA 1
4 400-90058 SLIDE BLOCK AT IO 1
5 229-06457 NEEDLE BAR HOLDER ASM. ttiEmE (10 1
6 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FRU 9.64—-40 L=6 @D)
7 229-06408 NEEDLE ROD HOLDER stisfas (1)
8 $S-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 AFRL 1./8-44 L=4. 1
9 B1418-530-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE SHERENS 1

10 * MDB-100B1400 NEEDLE DBX1 #14 ¢t DBX1 #14 1
1 229-06200 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING LOWER HETXSIU I
12 B1306-155-0C0 GEAR & PINION ASM. B LT () 1
13 B1306-155-0B0 GEAR & PINION ASM. UPPER taxgEEs (1R) @)
14 B1305-012-0A0 GEAR ASM. apEEE R (HR) (1)
15 B1305-012-000 GEAR ApEEE R (1)
16 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 IFHRAC 1./4—-40 L=8 (2)
17 B1306-155-0A0 PINION ASM. _AEgER/ () @)
18 B1306-155-000 PINION _EAxpRE/)\ (1)
19 $S-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 IFHRAL 1./4-40 L=8 (2)
20 B1307-155-0B0 GEAR & PINION ASM. LOWER TapgEE (1R) (1)
21 B1307-155-0A0 GEAR ASM. LARGE T2tEEEX () @)
22 B1307-155-000 MITRE GEAR LARGE TARpEEE R (1)
23 $S-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 IFHRAL 1./4—-40 L=8 (2)
24 B1308-155-0A0 PINION ASM. TaEgER/\ (H2) (1)
25 B1308-155-000 MITRE GEAR SMALL TaxpgEs/\ (1)
26 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 IEHRC 1./4-40 L=8 (2)
27 229-05004 UPRIGHT SHAFT I8 1
28 229-05103 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING UPPER 7B EX S 1
29 401-56272 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING TR 1
30 229-16001 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT TR 1
31 229-17157 THRUST COLLAR ASM. REAR TEASANEZE (0 1
32 229-17108 THRUST COLLAR TEIRA SR ME1% @)
33 $S-6110420-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 TR 11./64—-40 L=4. 8 (2)
34 110-38809 BOBBIN CASE HOLDER HEHZ 1
35 $S-4110915-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 Bl 11/64—-40 L=9 1
36 * 229-32909 BOBBIN Rl I
37 % 110-38759 BOBBIN CASE ASM. MEVT—X (IFRAD) 1
38 % 110-38650 HOOK ASM. mE (1) 1
39 229-16555 OIL SEAL SCREW ASM. TERIESRL (18) 1
40 110-15906 OIL WICK TEHFTLESD T U (1)
41 229-16506 SET SCREW TERRTIESDHTRAC M
42 229-42601 OIL SHIELD TERETHRAR 1
43 113-49909 ROLLER GUIDE BRACKET JOXERA 1
44 $S-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 BXfal 3/16—-28 L=9 2
45 229-17058 THRUST COLLAR ASM. FRONT TE 252 MR (48) 1
46 229-17009 THRUST COLLAR TERA S X NEZAT ()
47 $S-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 IFHRAL 11/64—-40 L=3. 5 (2)
48 113-51004 BUSHING FRONT THFIX )L 1
49 229-16308 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSH REAR TEh% X4 )L 1
50 $S-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 BHXfal 3/16—28 L=9 1



5. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS

X EITEEfR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m A Qty
1 229-07802 HAND LIFTER R EFLIN— 1
2 B1521-555-000 SCREW X EFUIN—1EHRU 1
3 R0O-0371801-00 O-RING ouvy 1
4 229-08552 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. X EFAL (8 1
5 113-01702 LINK SHAFT S| EFU s 1
6 113-01652 LIFTING LEVER ASM. S[ETHR (B 1
7 229-08156 LIFTING LINK ASM. SlEEFUYY ($8) @D)
8 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ef L& 5 (1)
9 229-08305 KNEE LIFTER SIDE ROD 5| LIRS (1)

10 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Effilbsbig 5 (1)
T 401-65972 LIFTING LEVER S ETHR (D
12 WP-0650876-SD WASHER 6.5X13X0.8 TEE 6. 5X13X0. 8 (1)
13 112-05408 CONNECTING ROD R _E et 1
14 112-05309 LIFTING LEVER LINK BEFUD 1
15 229-44508 WIRE PRESSER A DA V—#ZA 2
16 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FTXRQC 11,/64—-40 L=5 T
17 CS-064061A-SP THRUST COLLAR ASM. AT NE (18) 1
18 $S-7090620-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 AFRL 9./64-40 L=6. (2)
19 CS-0640611-SP THRUST HOLDER ATRA N (1)
20 229-08909 HINGE SCREW B bR U 1
21 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 BRC D=7. 24 H=3. 3 I
22 229-07554 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT ASM.  #iZ s8&itaLF v ~ (4) 1
23 229-07604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT WAFAEH QLT b (1)
24 229-07505 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR W AR (1)
25 229-07406 PRESSER SPRING X g 1
26 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 IEHRC 1.74-40 L=6 1
27 401-50933 PRESSER BAR BUSHING LOWER WAETAY)Y 1
28 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 NAEFvh 3/16-32 2
29 $S-6090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 TR 9,/64-40 L=9 1
30 #01 B1524-530-DB0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. R () EEA— REE) 1
31 113-01355 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASM. WAFERE (@ T
32 113-01405 PIN BABREEY (1)
33 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 Eftilbsbin 3 (2)
34 113-01306 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE BRACKET WX T (1)
35 113-55351 TENSION RELEASE WIRE ASM. HEEHT A — (48) 1
36 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 EFfLESHEIm 3 1
37 113-05901 SPRING REEOIEENRIFT 1
38 229-44706 WIRE PRESSER BASE LOWER JAV—HZAT 1
39 113-06107 TENSION RELEASE PLATE SHAFT SRR IEENHRER 1
40 SD-0640261-SP HINGE SCREW D=3.65 H=2.6 BRLU D=6. 35 H=2. 6 1
41 113-55609 TENSION RELEASE HOLDER REESDIR 1
42 B1501-530-000 PRESSER BAR R 1
43 229-44607 WIRE PRESSER BASE UPPER JAv—#HzEE 1
44 $5-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 AL 3/16—-28 L=6 1
45 $S-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 BRRAL 11/64-40 L=5 1
46 229-45109 WIRE CABLE SUPPORT DA Vv—0—=JJLET 1
47 $S-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 QL 3/16—-28 L=6 1
48 SD-0600322-SD HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 BRLU D=6 H=3. 2 1
49 401-56271 PRESSER GUIDE BAR R EAE 1
NOTE(;F:2) #01...FOR STANDARD GAUGE (D) =85~ (D) A

_]O_



6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
&0 Btk

_]]_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION wm f Qty
1 SS-7120770-SH SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 AFRL 3/16-28 L=7 1
2 229-41108 FEED ADJUST ROD EDOREOY K 1
3 229-11507 WALKING FOOT PIN C EDOREEEY 1
4 $S-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 TR 9.64-40 L=6 2
5 229-11606 FEED REGULATOR XD REA 1
6 110-09800 FEED REGULATOR BUSHING EOREIHAEXFIU I
7 229-10251 ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD ASM. K¥FEEDbOw K () 1
8 229-10202 ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD KFEEOHOw RO K (1)
9 229-11101 WALKING FOOT PIN C KEXEHOY RE>C (1)

10 $S-6090620-TP SCREW FRU (1)
1 229-12000 FEED REGULATOR PIN EDREEY I
12 229-40506 FEED DIAL EDYAVIL 1
13 $S-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 U5RkL 3/16—28 L=18 1
14 229-11804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW EDFEERU 1
15 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING EOBEEE (R 1
16 229-15003 CONNECTING ROD EFMxEDOY R 1
17 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING QuUvg 1
18 110-10311 FEED REVERSE SPRING XD LII\—F1 1
19 110-37405 SPRING HETD > U E1aB 1
20 229-13701 FEED SPRING HOOK XD (F1s T 1
21 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FTXRC 11./64-40 L=5 2
22 ¥ #01 B1613-522-N00-A FEED DOG ED B 1
23 SS-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 BRRQL 1/8-44 L=6 2
24 229-41306 REGULATOR LINK SPRING HOOK HET > U SN 1
25 229-12505 FEED REVERSE ARM SCREW XD L)\ =Rl 1
26 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EFIEHE 5 T
27 229-12257 FEED REVERSE ARM ASM. ED LI\ (18) 1
28 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EflLsE 5 1
29 229-10905 WALKING FOOT PIN A KEEDEV A 2
30 400-93417 CONNECTING LINK A EEU O A 2
31 400-89548 CONNECTING LINK B EEUVUB 2
32 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 AEFvh 9/32-28 1
33 229-40951 FEED ADJUST LINK ASM. EDRE >V (18) 1
34 229-10806 ADJUST LINK FULCRUM SHAFT A HAEU > U REA 2
35 SS-6090620-TP SCREW FRU 2
36 SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 IE$HRC 15/64-28 L=7 2
37 229-40753 FEED BAR ASM. EDA () 1
38 229-40803 FEED BAR SHAFT EDAH 1
39 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 Citsds 13. 8 1
40 229-13008 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING EOEX S )L 2
41 229-12901 FEED ROCKER SHAFT KIEED & 1
42 229-11002 WALKING FOOT PIN B KEEOEB 1
43 SS-6090620-TP SCREW FRU 1
44 229-10350 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM. KIFEEDRE (#8) 1
45 SS-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 ¥Rl 3/16-28 L=15. 5 (1)
46 229-10301 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK KIFEED )
47 229-15151 FEED ARM COMPL. ETEOEB () 1
48 SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 ¥Rl 3/16-28 L=12 (1)
49 229-15102 FEED ARM ETEDRE (1)
50 229-15201 FEED DRIVING SHAFT ETREDH 1
51 401-44306 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. FHAS AT () T
52 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 rXxY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
53 401-44307 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR RS NS (1)
54 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 AFRL 11./64-40 L=7 1
55 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 CHlteEw 13. 8 1
56 229-40654 FEED ROCKER ASM. EDER Gl 1
57 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 TEE 4. 8X8. 4X0. 8 (1)
58 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 AFRL 3/16-28 L=14 (1)
59 229-40605 FEED ROCKER ED AR (D
60 401-50931 DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM EREDZN (#8) 1
61 401-50932 DRIVING SHAFT CRANK FFEOTN (M
62 S$S-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 AFERL 11/64-40 L=10. 5 (1)
63 401-44306 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. TR S NZIT (18) 1
64 401-44307 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR RS ~Z(F (1)
65 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 Ittt 1./4-40 L=6 (2)
66 229-12752 FEED LEVER ASM. EDOLU/IN— (f8) 1
67 SM-8061050-TP SCREW IE$Halt M6 L=10 (1)
68 SM-8061010-TP SCREW IE$Halb M6 L=10 (1)
69 229-12703 FEED LEVER EOLJI— (1)
70 229-12802 FEED LEVER SHAFT BUSHING EDO VN8 X5 )L 1
71 229-12604 FEED REVERSE SHAFT =D UJ/\—8f T
72 RO-0781901-00 RUBBER RING QuUvo 1
73 SD-1000801-SH HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 B D=10 H=8 1

NOTE(EE)

#01...FOR STANDARD GAUGE (D) AND (F)

SUBCLASS

_]2_

RES—2 (D) RUBTISX (F) B



13 -

RUDRERER

7. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 % 401-20641 MOVING KNIFE ASM. ElE XX (@) (v b) 1
2 229-24807 PIPE HOLDER LOWER A TRAT 1
3 113-52101 MOVING KNIFE LINK XU 1
4 SD-0500251-SP HINGE SCREW D=5 H=2.5 Bl D=5 H=2.5 2
5 $8-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 TR 3/16—-28 L=11. 1
6 113-52200 KNIFE DRIVING E) X AEREDBE 1
7 RC-2651218-KP RETAINING RING CH L ER 1
8 401-12907 GROUND WIRE ASM F7—2I—R (# 1
9 $S-8110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 IE$HRL 11.,/64-40 L=6.5 1

10 113-54602 COLLAR NAEF Y b 1
11 113-51608 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE XX UMR 1
12 $S-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FTRRL 11/64-40 L=7 2
13 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 NEFvh 15/64-28 1
14 $S-1090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 MRt 9,/64—-40 L=5 1
15 113-52408 BASE PLATE R—2#R 1
16 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FTRRAC 15/64-28 L=9 2
17 113-52309 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT X A BRENEH 1
18 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 EfflbDiR 6 2
19 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 AFTvhk 11/64-40 1
20 113-52606 SLIDE ARM 254 R 1
21 113-54404 DRIVING ROLLER EXEr 10 T
22 D2588-L8W-B00 ROLLER SHAFT EXEhH A0S 1
23 400-09236 STOP SCREW e oA ) (— 1
24 113-52507 KNIFE DRIVING ARM Bz 1
25 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 NAEFvhE 15/64-28 1
26 113-53406 SPRING XZRUIFR 1
27 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 IEHRLE 1./4-40 L=6 2
28 113-53653 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASM. RO HL () 1
29 $S-6660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 TR 1./4-40 L=6 (2)
30 113-53604 THREAD TRIMMER CAM RO AL (1)
31 113-53505 SPRING IS vFIFh 1
32 113-53059 CLUTCH LEVER ASM. HIBHLI— () 1
33 SD-0701511-TP HING SCREW D=7 H=15.1 BRLU D=7 H=15. 1 1
34 SD-0600361-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.6 Bl D=6 H=3. 6 1
35 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 AFrvhk 15/64-28 1
36 WP-0621016-SH WASHER TEE 1
37 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT Eraveo 2
38 229-50000 PICKER LINK PIN Evh—UvoEy 1
39 113-52903 CLUTCH PLATE I3 wFR 1
40 113-54107 PICKER LINK Evh—Ury 1
41 113-52705 SCREW PIN A ISUFEVA 1
42 SD-0640261-SP HINGE SCREW D=3.65 H=2.6 B D=6. 35 H=2. 6 1
43 113-52804 SCREW PIN B ISwFEY B 1
44 SD-0630275-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.7 Bl D=6. 35 H=2. 7 1
45 113-54057 PICKER ARM ASM. EwAh—p (8) 1
46 113-54008 PICKER ARM EwA— @8]
47 229-50356 HOOK THREAD PRESSER ASM. EXREZ () @D)
48 $S-6090510-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.0 FRU 9.64-40 L=5 (2)
49 SD-0641452-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=14.5 Bl D=6. 35 H=14. 5 1
50 229-50950 CAM COLLAR ASM. HNLHZ— () 1
51 SS-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 5 IEHRC 11./64-40 L=4. 5 D
52 229-50901 CAM COLLAR HLhS5— (1)
53 402-31261 SOLENOID_UNIT_ROTATE VU /A R1IZw b~ 1
54 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Eftilbsbin 5 (1)
55 229-51008 SOLENOID PIN VU /A REY (1)
56 SS-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 ¥RU 11/64—-40 L=6.5 @)
57 113-53307 CLUTCH LINK I9SyFUTY (1)
58 401-10995 THREAD_TRIMMER_SOLENOID ROV /AR (1)
59 229-51404 SOLENOID BASE Vb /ARG (1)
60 WS-0410002-KR SPRING WASHER, M4 FREE M4 (2)
61 NM-6040001-SE NUT M4 NAEF YR (2)
62 $S-4151215-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 FTRRAL 15/64-28 L=12 2
63 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P INOYVT 14P 1
64 401-40306 CONNECTOR_COVER ORI HIN— 1
65 B1432-761-000 SWING ARM STOPPER RUBBER HEigzmpmmusEJvya 1

_]4_



8. KNIFE COMPONENTS
A AR

15 -



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 113-56953 KNIFE ROD ASM. AXZ20v R (#8) 1
2 SS-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.5 AFRL 11./64-40 L=7.5 (2)
3 113-57308 KNIFE DRIVING ROD A A REREOw KA (1)
4 113-56904 KNIFE DRIVING ROD XZ20w R (1)
5 113-57506 KNIFE DRIVING LINK A AEREHD > (1)
6 113-57209 PIN XX EREREREE> (2)
7 SD-0640604-TP HING SCREW D=6.35 H=6 EBtalb D=6. 35 H=6 (1)
8 113-57001 ROD LINK SHAFT AXZ0Ow KU T8 (1
9 SS-7090520-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 AFRLU 9/64—-40 L=4. 5 (2)

10 113-57704 LINK SUPPORT ARM U > o550 (1)
(K| SS-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 TR 3/16—-28 L=1T. [@D)
12 S$S-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.5 HAFRL 11./64—-40 L=7.5 (1)
13 113-57100 KNIFE DRIVING ROD LINK AZ0wv KUY (1)
14 113-57407 KNIFE DRIVING ROD B XAEEO Y KB (1)
15 NS-6160520-SP NUT 1/4-24 NABFvh 1/4-24 1
16 #01 B4123-522-00A NEEDLE BEARING AZXZ—RJLO—-ZA T
17 #01 B4123-522-00B NEEDLE ROLLAR AR Z—R)LO—->8B 1
18 #o1 B4123-522-00C NEEDLE ROLLAR AR Z—R)LO—=C 1
19 113-58207 KNIFE LEVER AZA I — 1
20 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EFlLEm 5 1
21 SD-0920321-SP HINGE SCREW D=9.20 H=3.2 BRC D=9. 2 H=3. 2 I
22 113-58108 KNIFE LEVER BASE XRUIN—H 1
23 B4126-530-000 SPRING B \—IF1 1
24 SD-0790431-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=4.3 Bl D=7. 94 H=4. 3 1
25 113-57803 KNIFE SET LEVER SHAFT A AR R 1
26 RO-0481901-00 RUBBER RING (eI Z7 1
27 113-57951 KNIFE SHIFTING BASE ASM. AZPH|Z A (18) 1
28 SS-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 TR 3/16—-28 L=11. (1)
29 113-57902 KNIFE SET LEVER BASE XAYRZ & (1)
30 B4124-530-000 SET LEVER PIN B L)\ —32 5 1
31 113-58306 KNIFE LEVER STOPPER AZUVIT=Zhy/— T
32 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 NEFvhs 15/64-28 2
33 SS-8152080-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.5 IEHRL 15/64-28 L=19. 5 2
34 $5-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 BXRLU 3/16—28 L=9 2
35 B4117-530-0A0 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE ASM. AZEBMTE () 1
36 SS-9121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 NERLUE 3/16—-28 L=14 [@D)
37 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 EFvhk 3/16-28 (1)
38 $5-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 TR 11,/64—-40 L=8 (1)
39 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 R 3. 7XT7X1 (1)
40 SS-6090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 TR 9.64—-40 L=9 (1)
41 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 FEE 5X10. 5X1 T
42 NS-6120480-SP NUT 3/16-28 NEFTvhs 3/16-28 1
43 B4121-522-000 KNIFE P 1
44 B4122-522-000 WASHER XA FEE 1
45 $5-4080515-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5 Bl 1/8—-44 L=5 2
46 B4120-530-000 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE GUIDE XZAEFEEA 1
47 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 RS 4. 8X8. 4X0. 8 2
48 SS-9121010-TP SCREW JNAERIL 2
49 $5-6090810-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 FRL 9,/64-40 L=7.5 1
50 B4115-530-000 KNIFE DRIVING STUD CONNECTION A2 g 1
51 B4116-530-000 BUSHING X X8 XZ U I
52 B4114-530-000 KNIFE DRIVING STUD X 28h 1
53 $5-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 AL 15/64—28 L=10. 5 1
54 B4132-522-000-A THRUST PLATE ARANDLATA MR 1
55 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 BXfal 15/64—-28 L=9 2

NOTE(’Z5C)

#01...SELECTIVE PARTS

_]6_

EIRER G



9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS
BENEXDOEIMR

_'|7_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ A& Qty
1 402-30270 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ASM. WED R A wFHE 1
2 229-54606 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER WEDRA wFH)I— (1)
3 SM-4040655-SP SCREW M4 L=6 TR M4 L=6 (1)
4 229-54101 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE WEDZAvFEH (L
5 229-54200 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT WED XA w F (1)
6 229-54309 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SPRING WED XA wFIE M
7 SM-4041655-SP SCREW M4 L=16 AV ALY (1)
8 SM-4031501-SC SCREW M3 L=15 B M3 L=15 (2)
9 HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 2HFrIYAVI—NR (0.57)

10 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT (a2 W27 N N (2)
(K| HA-0019000-00 MICROSWITCH XA TOXAVF M
12 229-54408 STOPPER PLATE XD ZA v F LR (1)
13 113-64700 REVERSE FEED SWITCH LEVER WEDRA wFLJ)— (1)
14 401-30594 REVERSE_FEED_SOLENOID PWEOVLU /AR 1
15 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT [ 27N N 2
16 112-17601 WALKING FOOT SPRING BEXbEn 1
17 RE-0500000-KP E-RING 5 EFiLEm 5 2
18 111-01300 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING SHAFT  EB&)/\\v &itiE 1
19 RE-0900000-KO0 E-RING 9 EfcltobEw 9 1
20 229-53657 AUTO-BACK ARM ASM. BEp/ Vo () 1
21 RE-0400000-KP E-RING 4 EF 1L 4 I
22 229-53905 CONNECTING LINK BEp/\w 7sgy Vo 1
23 RE-1200000-K0 E-RING 12 Efelotm 12 1
24 WP-1602616-SZ WASHER 16X24X2.6 TREE 16X24X2. 6 1
25 D2468-555-B00 RUBBER PLUNGER IS5V v—14 1
26 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 EF1EDER 4 2
27 229-53509 REVERSE FEED PLUNGER ARM PIN WED TSI v—HEY 1
28 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 Bl 15/64—-28 L=9 1
29 S$5-4151215-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 BXfal 15/64—-28 L=12 1
30 $5-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 Bl 3/16—28 L=9 1

_]8_



10. WIPER COMPONENTS
DA )\—BIfR

N 2

19 -



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 402-30273 WIPER ASM. A J—#8 1
2 SL-4030631-SC SCREW M3X6 BEEftEH~MaL M3 L=6 (1)
3 112-58001 WIPER COVER A )—H)\— @)
4 112-33400 SPRING A= TR hEFha (1)
5 WP-1221016-SP WASHER Roe (1)
6 112-34408 SOLENOID RUBBER VU /A RIL @)
7 112-33301 STOPPER RUBBER 2w )k—OA (1)
8 112-34606 STOPPER RUBBER WASHER A NS (1)
9 RE-0900000-K0 E-RING 9 EfltsEm 9 (1)

10 402-30538 WIPER_SOLENOID_ASM. TJA)I=V L /A4 K (#8) (1)
11 SS-4121415-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 FTRXRLC 3/16—-28 L=14 @)
12 400-86678 WIPER_SW_RUBBER DA ){—SWx+ v (1)
13 112-34507 PLUNGER CONNECTING PIN TSI v —EEE Y (1)
14 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 EFlLoHEw 3 (2)
15 112-33053 WIPER INSTALLING BASE ASM. A=A (1) (1)
16 S5-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 BTXRU 3/16—28 L=9 M
17 113-59700 WIPER JA){— (1)
18 SL-4030641-SE SCREW EEffERU (4)
19 112-33251 WIPER LEVER B ASM. JA)\—=LI\—B (#) (1)
20 $S8-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 FRhU 11./64-40 L=6. (2)
21 262-28601 ROLLER EREE A L0 @)
22 113-60153 WIPER LEVER ASM. A JAI)—UI—A (#8) (1)
23 113-59957 WIPER ARM ASM. A )8 (f8) (1)
24 SD-0550212-TP HINGE SCREW D=5.5 H=2.1 Bl D=5. 5 H=2. 1 (2)
25 SS-7090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 AFERL 9.64—-40 L=3. 5 (1)
26 113-59809 WIPER BASE TAI—5 (D)
27 HX-0004300-00 CLIP g\ R (1)

_20_



11. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
i ESIE

- 21



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION T Qty
1 229-24708 OIL SIGHT WINDOW SHR 1
2 RO-1952401-00 O-RING ouvy 1
3 229-24500 HOOK OIL TUBE =y A ) 1
4 $5-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 Bl 15/64—-28 L=9 1
5 B3538-112-000 OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER B A THZ 1
6 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 Bl 3/16—28 L=6 I
7 113-56201 OIL FELT PRESSER BRI IILNER 1
8 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK SHS 0.3
9 229-25002 OIL REGULATOR SCREW TERRIA &)U HBHEER L 1

10 401-56260 OIL REGULATOR SCREW SPRING SHEREIRUIER 1
(K| 113-55955 OIL RETURN TUBE ASM. B/ A7 () 1
12 113-55906 OIL RETURN TUBE BRINAT (1)
13 113-56052 OIL FELT ASM. BRIZIILN (B (D)
14 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE LI Fa—T (0.52)
15 229-24401 MAIN SHAFT OIL TUBE il VA ) 1
16 229-23056 OIL PUMP ASM. WwaR 7R 8 1
17 229-23312 PUMP BODY INSTALLING PLATE N> THREUS R @)
18 229-23908 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OILING PIPE Temiasm/ 1 7 (1)
19 229-23015 PUMP BODY DAL (1)
20 SL-4030851-SF SCREW M3 L=8 BEEAEE~NNQL M3 L=8 (3)
21 229-23502 PLUNGER SCREW TSI v—1RU M
22 229-23601 PLUNGER SPRING To5UYv—(d1 (1)
23 229-23403 PLUNGER TS50V v— (1)
24 229-23809 PUMP BODY SUPPORT PLATE R TSR @)
25 229-23205 PUMP BODY COVER NIAPALS (1)
26 SE-4301041-SR SCREW D=3 L=10 YvISA4hRLC D=3 L=10 (3)
27 229-23700 IMPELLER LS (1
28 229-24609 RUBBER JOINT HEm) A THEF 1
29 229-47105 PUMP BODY STRUT ALY S 3 1
30 WS-0651310-KP SPRING WASHER 6.5X11X1.3 FfEE 6. 5X11X1. 3 1
31 SS-6111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 FRU 11.,64—-40 L=9. 5 T
32 WS-0451040-KP SPRING WASHER 4.5X8.5X1 [FfEE 4. 5X8. 5X1 1

_22_



—vhk

12. PSC UNIT
PSCI

_28_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ A& Qty
1 402-30601 CONTROL_BOX B 1
2 401-83785 SWITCH_DUSTPROOF_COVER_ASSY RAA Y FREAIN— (#) (1)
3 401-41200 AC INPUT CORD ASSY ACAAI—R () (1
4 401-41201 FLT PCB ASSY FLTEMR () (L
5 401-41203 INPUT CHECK CORD ASSY ASBERI— R (#8) (1)
6 401-41204 PWR PCB ASSY PWREWR (B @)
7 401-41205 PWR PCB FILM SHEET PWREMRRES — b (1)
8 401-41206 RESISTANCE_A_ASSY E4RTT (48) (1)
9 401-41207 DC POWER SUPPLY CORD ASSY DCERT—JIL (18) (1)

10 401-41208 CTL PCB ASSY CTLEMHR () (1)
1 401-41209 PEDAL CORD ASSY RFILI—K GB) @)
12 401-41210 SOL POWER CORD ASSY SOLERT—TIL (10) Q)
13 401-41211 SOL SIGNAL CORD ASSY SOLEST—7IL (8) (D)
14 401-41212 SOL PCB ASSY SOLEWR (f8) (1)
15 402-30602 RATING_LABEL_DRAWING TEAR SR (1)
16 401-41217 PSC COVER BEEAHI— @)
17 401-41214 PANEL COVER ASSY JRRIVAI— (H) (1)
18 401-41215 PANEL COVER JSRIVAI— (1)
19 401-41216 MEMBRANE SWITCH AV TUVVRA YT (1)
20 401-41213 PNL PCB ASSY PN LEMR () (1)
21 402-31244 FRAME TU—L @)
22 401-57011 CONNECTOR COVER AR I HI\— (1)
23 401-45540 PRT CORD ASSY PRTO—RK () (1)
24 402-36675 COVER_PLATE_ASM. HI8— () (1)
25 402-30599 DUSTPROOF_COVER_PLATE_ASSY BHEEF/\—AR (#2) (1)
26 401-41227 SLO-BLO FUSE YA LTTe1—X6. 3A 1
27 401-41220 AC POWER CORD ASSY ERASR () 1
28 401-41219 PEDAL_SENSOR_A_ASSY RIS (H) 1
29 400-42134 CONNECING_ROD_ASSY BiEE (R 1
30 401-41223 CORD STAPLE ATv I 3
31 401-41224 SCREW p NV AY) 3
32 CM-3002000-01 FINGER INJURY CAUTION LABLE (16) RIFHEET—IL (16) 1

_24_



13. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

SRR

_25_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m B Qty

1 402-30275 OIL_RESERVER_ASM SHED () 1
2 401-83723 OIL_RESERVOIR SHIE (1)
3 229-31901 OIL RESERVOIR GASKET SHEB/ QY @)
4 B1116-210-D00 FRAME SUPPORT RUBBER FER S am YN (4)
5 $S-6700710-SH SCREW 5/16-24 L=7 TR 5/16—-24 L=7 (1)
6 R0O-0982401-00 RUBBER RING (127 @D)
7 401-63582 KNEE LIFTER ROTATION ARM ASM. R EIFoEsm (1) (1)
8 401-63583 KNEE LIFTING ROTATING ARM BRI EEns (D
9 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 "AEFvh M6 11 (2)
10 SM-8063012-TR SCREW M6 L=30 IESHRL (2)
11 401-63584 SPRING R EFOEsfpEETa [@D)
12 RE-1000000-K0 E-RING 10 Efflbs®m 10 @)
13 401-63588 BRACKET ASM. B CHtEEYTR (1) @)
14 401-63589 BRACKET R Tt amER T B (1)
15 401-63590 SCREW B TRtanBUT B L (2)
16 401-63591 SCREW_M#6 R EFEERR DR T M
17 401-63585 KNEE_PRESS_CROSS_SHAFT R (1)
18 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 NABFvhk M6 1f& (1)
19 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. BT (|8 1
20 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT R oo (1)
21 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER BETRIL @)
22 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE BT (1)
23 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT U TIRZ A (1)
24 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 AARILE MB L=12 (1)
25 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER B TiRA/— (1)
26 401-01287 WASTE MATERIAL CHUTE HOLDER wEY1— X I
27 SK-3412000-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 HNERL D=4. 1 L=20 3
28 $S-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 AFRL 964—-40 L=10. 5 3
29 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 OvhoFrvh 9/64-40 3
30 $S-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 HRQLU 11/64-40 L=7 2
31 400-56521 WASTE MATERIAL CHUTE HOLDER ASM. H/gY 21— ~ () I
32 400-53719 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE UPPER mEgya—hLE (1)
33 123-41806 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE mEya1—h (1)
34 229-31703 KNEE LIFTER PUSH ROD BRI UE 1
35 113-61003 OIL PUSH GUIDE BEmAA R 1
36 B8228-125-000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET WA I

_26_



14. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

RILKIBER R

_27_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m B Qty

1 400-96354 THREAD_STAND_ASM. RIUFE (18 1
2 400-85784 SPOOL_REST_ROD_(LOWER) RiE (F) @)
3 400-85785 SPOOL_REST_ROD_(UPPER) R () (1)
4 400-85786 SPOOL_REST_ARM_(LOWER) Fag () (1)
5 400-85787 SPOOL_REST_ARM_(UPPER) Il (L) (1)
6 400-85788 SPOOL_REST RESM )
7 400-85789 SPOOL_REST_CUSHION HRESMI v 3 (2)
8 400-85790 SPOOL_PIN RESE (2)
9 400-85791 SPOOL_RETAINER REIRNIESD (2)
10 400-85792 SPOOL_REST_ROD_JOINT IR (1)
(K| 400-85793 SPOOL_REST_ROD_RUBBER_CAP RiIFEFREFv VT [@D)
12 400-85794 THREAD_GUIDE e (2)
13 400-85795 THREAD_GUIDE_BUSHING HETvya (2)
14 400-96325 SPOOL_REST_ROD_NUT HRIAUFEILEDHT Y (1)
15 WP-1612616-SE WASHER_16X30X2.6 TRES (2)
16 400-85796 SPOOL_REST_ROD_RUBBER_CUSHION A %hikE J 1 (2)
17 400-96326 SPOOL_REST_ARM_LOWER_SCREW i () LEHRL (1)
18 NM-6050001-SE NUT_M5 NEFTY N MbB (2)
19 400-96327 SPOOL_REST_ARM_UPPER_SCREW R (B) 1kl (1)
20 NM-6050001-SE NUT_M5 AT v s M5 (2)
21 WS-0510002-KN SPRING_WASHER_M5 FREE M5 )
22 WP-0531001-SC WASHER_M5 TEEHHEN MB (2)
23 SM-4051405-SE SCREW_M5_L=14 B M5 L=14 (2)
24 NM-6050001-SE NUT_M5 AT v s M5 (2)

_28_



15. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (1)
X —=rm—8x (1)

Specifi- Throat plate cover Throat plate Throat plate chip
cations Gauge Throat plate (asm) accesory Gauge chip guard guard acc“eso:y
hegang MO 8§ R HiRE (8) S : HiRHBH A K
T E R BRAREH - (1 E &
(2
#2° . 3 A, 5
P < (i (i
r B F=Imh
No Part No No. Part No No Part No. No Part No No. Part No
CA é{g;m 113-46004 | 19 [B1115-531-0AD| 37 |[B1190-522-Y0A 55| 113—-46905 | 73 |113-47002
C |78 | 2 |113-46004| 20 |B1115-531-0AD| 38 [B1190-522-X00 | 56 | 113-46905 | 74 | 113-47002
CB [(3732 | 3 | 113-46004 | 21 |B1115-531-0AD 39 |B1190-522-X08 | 57 | 113-46905 | 75| 113-47002
D |5 2w & |113-46004| 22 |B1115-531-0AD| 40 |B1190-522-500 | 58 | 113-46905 | 76 | 113-47002
E | 5732 | 5 | 113-46004| 23 |B1115-531-0AD| 41|B1190-522-v00 | 59 | 113-46905 | 77 [ 113-47002
EA | 3732 ] 6 | 113-46004 | 24 [B1115-531-0AD| 42 113-62753 60| 113-46905 | 78 |113-47002
EB (i/gim) 7 | 113-46004 | 25 |B1115-531-0AD| 43 [B1190-522-YOR 61| 113-46905| 79| 113-47002
Fo|37i8 | 8| 113-46004| 26 |B1115-530-0AF| 44 |B1190-522-T00 | 62 | 113-46905 | 80 | 113-47002
FA |[2728 | 9 | 118-46004 | 27 [B1115-530-0AF| 45 |B1190-522-T0A | 63 | 113-46905 | 81| 113-47002
FB | 3738 /10| 113-46004| 28 |B1115-530-0AF| 46 B1190-522-Y0C | 64| 113-46905 | 82 |113-47002
FC | 2728 | 11]118-46004 | 29 [B1115-530-0AF| 47 [B1190-522-T0D | 65| 113-46905 | 83| 113-47002
G [2073281 12 113-46004 | 30 |B1115-530-0AF| 48 [B1190-522-YOF | 66 | 113-47101 | 84| 113-47002
(61_/44":,“) 13| 113-46004 | 31 |B1115-530-0AF| 49 [B1190-522-U00 | 67| 113-47101| 85 |113-47002
HA | (o thm| 14| 113-46301| 32 |B1115-530-0AF| 50 |B1190-522-U0A-A 68 | 113-47101 | 86 |113-47002
K | 3738, 15 113-46004 | 33 |B1115-530-0AF| 51 |B1190-522-v0B | 69| 113-47101 | 87 [ 113-47002
M |2 16]113-46004| 34 |B1115-530-0AM| 52 [B1190-522-V00 | 70| 113-47309 | 88 | 113-47408
MA (ga/ssm"m 171 113-46004 | 35 |B1115-530-0AM| 53 |[B1190-522-VO0A 71| 113-47309 | 89| 113-47408
P |/ 'S )| 18] 113-46004| 36 |B1115-530-0AM| 54 [B1190-522-YOM | 72| 113-47309 | 90| 113-47408
Specifi-
cat‘\tﬂrns Gauge T
0 L] wi
sub-gauge gt ype
§or . Note Bz
A ft &
CA (g/g:':n) Spar%;ﬁ?{i;;; type Cut—after knife type BAREAT
c 3/32 Seecial tyre
(2, 4mm) %A #
3/32 p "  compaired wi ihe grooves of the
CB | /3T [P mrnnt o e [ e 318 ST, [y yrees o7 | aisoszareonas, ssaeone tnecres
D (31/28") Stand:ar; lﬁype
. mm I A
5/32" Special type
E (4. 0mm) B R O #
EA | 5732 [ opere perte 9Pl oy pattorn seamer oo
EB (if3§;> Sparem;i;:i; e o e i BT oo 00, e Sreoves of the | B1190522X00CHL, RYFE 25 IALLELD
3/16 Seecial tyse
F (4. 8mm) O TR
FA (i/;:\im) Spar%m?:;:ﬂ; type Cut—before knife type MAREAT
FB | 3700 | T aitohn Pt | A e st PO, e el BT | arisaseatoomnianges . e mmiLres
3/16" ecia e s compaired wi ) e grooves o e
FC (4" smm BT (PR A A e U LA fthe | B1100522X00kHL, 2YBE 2~ 3AELLBO
27/128"| Spare parts type
G 5 amm BRIt
VAN Seecial tyre
(6. 4mm) 5B H H
HA (61_/44,7:,") Spar%ﬂi?{i;;; type E;vtE;eXE:;;r:ﬁ r;\zé:v(iﬂzé from being caught AEEETEYBLR
K 5/16" Spare parts type
(7. 9mm) BRA-Y K
3/8" Special type
M
(9. 5mm) B oA K
VA |6 ] ™ aa b 77| g s 3 e e s ] et seszavooen. cvmnecns
p | 7/16 | Sears perts type
(11, 1mm WAV

_29_




REF.NO NOTE  PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A R A 1
2 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A iR A 1
3 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A iR A 1
4 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A R A 1
5 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A iR A 1
6 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A iR A T
7 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A R A 1
8 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A iR A 1
9 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A SR A 1

10 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A R A 1
11 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A iR A T
12 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A iR A 1
13 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A R A 1
14 113-46301 THROAT PLATE E R E 1
15 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A iR A 1
16 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A &R A 1
17 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A iR A 1
18 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE A R A 1
19 B1115-531-0AD THROAT PLATE COVER ASM. Rz (W) D 1
20 B1115-531-0AD THROAT PLATE COVER ASM. #irE (#8) D 1
21 B1115-531-0AD THROAT PLATE COVER ASM. ittrz= (FD D T
22 B1115-531-0AD THROAT PLATE COVER ASM. Rz (W) D 1
23 B1115-531-0AD THROAT PLATE COVER ASM. #tiE (W) D 1
24 B1115-531-0AD THROAT PLATE COVER ASM. iRz (W) D 1
25 B1115-531-0AD THROAT PLATE COVER ASM. #trzE (#) D 1
26 B1115-530-0AF THROAT PLATE OPEN COVER iz () F 1
27 B1115-530-0AF THROAT PLATE OPEN COVER iRz (W) F 1
28 B1115-530-0AF THROAT PLATE OPEN COVER Rz (W) F 1
29 B1115-530-0AF THROAT PLATE OPEN COVER ttikE (W) F 1
30 B1115-530-0AF THROAT PLATE OPEN COVER fHRE (W) F 1
31 B1115-530-0AF THROAT PLATE OPEN COVER itiRE () F I
32 B1115-530-0AF THROAT PLATE OPEN COVER fHRE (W) F 1
33 B1115-530-0AF THROAT PLATE OPEN COVER iRz (W) F 1
34 B1115-530-0AM THROAT PLATE PLUG ASM. M iRz () M 1
35 B1115-530-0AM THROAT PLATE PLUG ASM. M HRE () M 1
36 B1115-530-0AM THROAT PLATE PLUG ASM. M itz (D M T
37 B1190-522-YOA GAUGE PLATE 5/64" 57—y 5,/64 1
38 B1190-522-X00 GAUGE PLATE 3/32 (X) 5 3/32 X 1
39 B1190-522-X0B GAUGE 3/32XB 7=y 3/32XB 1
40 B1190-522-S00 GAUGE PLATE 1/8 S 57— 1,8 8 1
41 B1190-522-Y00 GAUGE PLATE 5/32 (Y) 7 5,32 T
42 113-62753 GAUGE ASM. 5/32 E g 532 (f#) E 1
43 B1190-522-YOR GAUGE 5/32YR a 5/32YR 1
44 B1190-522-T00 GAUGE PLATE 3/16 (T) s 3/16 T 1
45 B1190-522-TOA GUAGE PLATE 3/16 (TA) 7 3/16 TA 1
46 B1190-522-Y0C GAUGE 3/16 (NEEDLE HOLE 1.2) 7 3./16 GFRT. 2) T
47 B1190-522-T0D GAUGE 3/16TD g 3/16TD 1
48 B1190-522-YOF GAUGE 27/128 g 27,128 1
49 B1190-522-U00 GAUGE PLATE 1/4 (U) a 14 U 1
50 B1190-522-U0A-A GAUGE 1/4UA 22 1/4UA 1
51 B1190-522-Y0B GAUGE i 5716 I
52 B1190-522-V00 GAUGE PLATE 3/8 (V) a 3/8 V 1
53 B1190-522-VOA FEED VA *ED VA 1
54 B1190-522-YOM GAUGE J—=3y 7/16 1
55 113-46905 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E HRfEH/I\— E 1
56 113-46905 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E FRmEA\— E T
57 113-46905 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E iHRfEAH/I\— E 1
58 113-46905 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E HiRfEAH/N\— E 1
59 113-46905 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E HiRfEAH/I\— E 1
60 113-46905 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E iHiRfEA/I\— E 1
61 113-46905 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E HRmEA\— E T
62 113-46905 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E HiRfEH/I\— E 1
63 113-46905 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E gHRfEAH/I\— E 1
64 113-46905 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E HiRfEAH/N\— E 1
65 113-46905 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E HiRfEAH/I\— E 1
66 113-47101 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD G FHRmEANN— G 1
67 113-47101 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD G HIRTEHN\— G 1
68 113-47101 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD G HiRTmEH/N— G 1
69 113-47101 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD G HRTmEAHN— G 1
70 113-47309 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD K HiRfEH/N\— K 1
71 113-47309 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD K FRmEA N — K T
72 113-47309 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD K #HRmEAI— K 1
73 113-47002 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E sRfEAI\— E JULL 1
74 113-47002 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E HRfEAH/I— E TUEL 1
75 113-47002 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E #HRmEAIN— E 7UEL 1
76 113-47002 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E B AI\— E 7ULL T
77 113-47002 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E HRfEAH/I— E TUEL 1
78 113-47002 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E #HRMmEAHIN— E J7UEL 1
79 113-47002 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E sRfEAI\— E JULL 1
80 113-47002 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E RfEAH/I— E UL 1
81 113-47002 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E SRmEAIN— E 7ULU 1
82 113-47002 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E tHRmEAHI— E 7L 1
83 113-47002 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E tHRmEAHI— E TEL 1
84 113-47200 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD G eI\ — G JUEL 1
85 113-47200 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD G gHRmEAHIN— G TWEL 1
86 113-47200 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD G FRMEAIN— G UL T
87 113-47200 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD G tmEH/I\— G JUEL 1
88 113-47408 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD K gHRmEAHI— K 7L 1
89 113-47408 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD K HRmEAHI— K 7L 1
90 113-47408 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD K SR AI— K UKL 1

_80_



16. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (2)
X —=Um—8%x (2)

Specifi- . .
aa(t\‘nhns Gauge Chip guard H|ng|n(§s':)resser Feed dog Knife
0 ¢ width N N = . e
sub-gauge ' HEHA K eaBz (@) Y H 2
¥7° N
y oy | T % % %
B 7=
No. Part No No Part No No Part No. No Part No
CA (E/Sr‘:‘mj 113-46400| 19 |B1524-530-CBO| 37 | B1613-522-N00-A| 55 | B4145-530-C00
C |37%2 | 2 | 113-46400| 20 |B1524-530-CB0| 38 | B1613-522-N00-A| 56 [B4121-522-000
CB |3/32.,] 3 | 1183-46400| 21 |B1524-530-CB0| 39 |B1613-522-N0C | 57 |B4121-522-000
D |2l 4 |1138-46400| 22 |B1524-530-CB0| 40 | B1613-522-N00-A| 58 [B4121-522-000
/82 |l 5 | 113-46400| 23 |B1524-530-EB0| 41 [B1613-522-N00-A| 59 [B4121-522-000
EA | 3732 1 6 | 113-46400| 24 |B1524-530-EB0| 42 | B1613-522-N00-A| 60 | B4121-522-000
EB (i/gim) 7 | 113-46400| 25 |B1524-530-EBO| 43 | B1613-522-N0D 61|B4121-522-000
F 3718 | 8 | 113-46400| 26 |B1524-530-EB0| 44 | B1613-522-N00-A| 62 | B4121-522-000
FA (2/;ng 9 | 113-46400| 27 |B1524-530-EBO| 45 | B1613-522-N00-A| 63 | B4121-522-A00
FB | 3738 /10| 113-46400| 28 |B1524-530-EBO| 46 | B1613-522-N00-A| 64 | B4121-522-000
FC | 3/4 )/ 11/113-46400| 29 |B1524-530-E80| 47 | B1613-522-N0D | 65 |B4121-522-000
G 71251 12| 113-46400| 30 |B1524-530-GBO| 48 |B1618-522-N00-A| 66 |B4121-522-000
(6 amm| 18| 113-46500 | 31 |B1524-530-GBO| 49 | B1613-522W-00A | 67 | B4121-522-000
HA |6 | 14| 113-46509 | 32 |B1524-530-GBO| 50 | B1613-522-A0A-A| 68 | B4121-522-000
K |5 ey 15| 113-46509 | 33 |B1524-530-GBO| 51 | B1613-522W-00A | 69 |B4121-522-000
(@ | 16| 113-46509 | 34 |B1524-530-GB0| 52 | B1613-522W-00A | 70 [B4121-522-000
MA |28 1 17| 113-46509 | 35 |B1524-530-GB0| 53 |B1618-522-800 | 71 |B4121-522-000
P |/ '8 | 18| 113-46608| 36 |B1524-530-GBO| 54 | B1613-522-W00-A| 72 |B4121-522-000
Specifi-
catt\vhns Gauge
of the i
sub-gauge width Type
o Note =
e
A AL &
CA (g/g:‘:n) spar%)ﬁ;i;;; type Cut—after knife type BARHA4T
c 3/32"7 Special type
(2. 4mm) % OB &
3/32" Spar rts ot s compaired wi . e grooves o e
CB |2 amm| * Eaoan °° P A SENGEEN ERR AR SRR R A ot B1190522X00EHL, £Y#%E 2/~ 3AELLH0
D 1/8" Standard type
(3. 2mm) B OE O K
E 5/32" Special type
(4. 0mm) B OB OH# B
EA (i/grimJ Spar%)ﬁ?\.i;&; type For pattern seamer NE—vy-<B
EB 5/32" Spare parts type | As compaired with B1190522X00, the grooves of the _ _
(4. Omm) BEA-YHE feed dog are 3 rows instead of 2 rows B1190522X00HL, #UF% 2A->3ALLLHD
F 3/16" Special type
(4. 8mm) % B H# B
FA (3/;:?"") Spa'%)ﬁ‘j\,i;;; tYPe | Gut-before knife type HARS AT
3/16" Spare parts type s compared wi ) e needle hole _ N _
FB |2 smm P ﬁ)ﬁ?\'—‘y&ﬁ A A S T A S D L AR ML B1190522TO0LHLYHREEG 1. 9> 1. 2mmicLich®
FC @ aom|  Tata e n’” | FLmy U gl NN et 0T e | miis0szaxoomnL, zusezn-neLeo
G 27/128"| Spare parts type
(5. 3mm) ANV
1/47 Special type
(6. 4mm) ¥ B H B
1/4" Spare parts type | For in rial fr bei :
HA (6. amm) BRA-v kR by hetillelth Toad gy M CTINE cRush HEnT LR
K 5/16" Spare parts type
(7. 9mm) HRN-VHEK
M 3/8" Special type
(9. 5mm) BN H# B
3/8" Spare parts type | A mpared with B1190522V00, the feed amoun CH LT
MA (6 5mm) BBV o7 the Teed dog is reduced e ount| BiTe0SZ2VOORHLTEURA EAN
p 7/16" Spare parts type
(11, 1Tmm HRAA- VR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ f& Qty
1 113-46400 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE wHAR 1
2 113-46400 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE mAAR 1
3 113-46400 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE wHAR 1
4 113-46400 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE wHAR 1
5 113-46400 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE mHAR 1
6 113-46400 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE FEPAEEN T
7 113-46400 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE mHAR 1
8 113-46400 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE mHAR 1
9 113-46400 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE wHAR 1

10 113-46400 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE mAAR 1
11 113-46400 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE FEPABEN I
12 113-46400 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE wHAR 1
13 113-46509 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE C mHAR C 1
14 113-46509 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE C wHAR C 1
15 113-46509 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE C mHAR C 1
16 113-46509 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE C mAAR C I
17 113-46509 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE C wHAR C 1
18 113-46608 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE D mAAR D 1
19 B1524-530-CB0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. W2 (8 1
20 B1524-530-CB0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. X () 1
21 B1524-530-CB0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. WA (8 1
22 B1524-530-DB0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. WX (R)IEH— Rt 1
23 B1524-530-EBO PRESSER FOOT ASM. E Bl (@) E 1
24 B1524-530-EBO PRESSER FOOT ASM. E BH#Z () E 1
25 B1524-530-EBO PRESSER FOOT ASM. E B (@) E 1
26 B1524-530-EBO PRESSER FOOT ASM. E BEREX (@) E T
27 B1524-530-EBO PRESSER FOOT ASM. E B (@) E 1
28 B1524-530-EBO PRESSER FOOT ASM. E B (@) E 1
29 B1524-530-EBO PRESSER FOOT ASM. E BHEZX (@) E 1
30 B1524-530-GB0 PRESSER FOOT ASM G WITH GUARD Wz () 1
31 B1524-530-GB0 PRESSER FOOT ASM G WITH GUARD WX (B T
32 B1524-530-GB0 PRESSER FOOT ASM G WITH GUARD X (8 1
33 B1524-530-GB0 PRESSER FOOT ASM G WITH GUARD Wz (8 1
34 B1524-530-GB0 PRESSER FOOT ASM G WITH GUARD X (8 1
35 B1524-530-GB0 PRESSER FOOT ASM G WITH GUARD X (8 1
36 B1524-530-GB0 PRESSER FOOT ASM G WITH GUARD WX (B T
37 B1613-522-N00-A FEED DOG EDB 1
38 B1613-522-N00-A FEED DOG EDBE 1
39 B1613-522-N0C FEED DOG (NC) =D (NC) 1
40 B1613-522-N00-A FEED DOG ED R 1
41 B1613-522-N00-A FEED DOG EDB 1
42 B1613-522-N00-A FEED DOG EDB 1
43 B1613-522-NOD FEED DOG ND b ND 1
44 B1613-522-N00-A FEED DOG EDB 1
45 B1613-522-N00-A FEED DOG EDB 1
46 B1613-522-N00-A FEED DOG EDB 1
47 B1613-522-N0D FEED DOG ND DO ND 1
48 B1613-522-N00-A FEED DOG ED R 1
49 B1613-522-W00-A FEED DOG EDBE 1
50 B1613-522-A0A-A FEED A b A 1
51 B1613-522-W00-A FEED DOG XD 1
52 B1613-522-W00-A FEED DOG EDB 1
53 B1613-522-B00 FEED DOG B EDB 1
54 B1613-522-W00-A FEED DOG EDBE 1
55 B4145-530-C00 KNIFE (C) X2 (C) 1
56 B4121-522-000 KNIFE XX T
57 B4121-522-000 KNIFE X2 1
58 B4121-522-000 KNIFE A2 1
59 B4121-522-000 KNIFE A2 1
60 B4121-522-000 KNIFE A2 1
61 B4121-522-000 KNIFE XX T
62 B4121-522-000 KNIFE X2 1
63 B4121-522-A00 KNIFE A XZ A 1
64 B4121-522-000 KNIFE A2 1
65 B4121-522-000 KNIFE A2 1
66 B4121-522-000 KNIFE XX 1
67 B4121-522-000 KNIFE A2 1
68 B4121-522-000 KNIFE X2 1
69 B4121-522-000 KNIFE A2 1
70 B4121-522-000 KNIFE A2 1
71 B4121-522-000 KNIFE XX 1
72 B4121-522-000 KNIFE A2 1

_82_



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
e 5 NO e g NO e 5 NO e g NO

BT-0500300-EA 22 14 | B1524-530-GBO 32 35 | HX-0004300-00 6 44 | SL-4030631-SC 20 2
B1115-522-000-A 2 71 | B1524-530-GB0O 32 36 | HX-0004300-00 20 27 | SL-4030641-SE 20 18
B1115-530-0AF 30 26 | B1613-522-A0A-A 32 50 SL-4030851-SF 22 20
B1115-530-0AF 30 27 | B1613-522-B00 32 53 | MDB-100B1400 8 10 | SL-6051492-TN 6 38
B1115-530-0AF 30 28 | B1613-522-N0C 32 39 SL-6052592-TN 6 37
B1115-530-0AF 30 29 | B1613-522-NOD 32 43 | NM-6040001-SE 14 61 | SM-0050801-SC 4 31
B1115-530-0AF 30 30 | B1613-522-NOD 32 47 | NM-6050001-SE 28 18 | SM-0050801-SC 4 35
B1115-530-0AF 30 31| B1613-522-N00-A 12 22 | NM-6050001-SE 28 20 | SM-4031501-SC 18 8
B1115-530-0AF 30 32 | B1613-522-N00-A 32 37 | NM-6050001-SE 28 24 | SM-4040655-SP 18 3
B1115-530-0AF 30 33 | B1613-522-N00-A 32 38 | NM-6060001-SE 26 9 | SM-4041655-SP 18 7
B1115-530-0AM 30 34 | B1613-522-N00-A 32 40 | NM-6060001-SE 26 18 | SM-4051401-SE 2 80
B1115-530-0AM 30 35 | B1613-522-N00-A 32 41 | NS-6090310-SP 2 16 | SM-4051405-SE 28 23
B1115-530-0AM 30 36 | B1613-522-N00-A 32 42 | NS-6090310-SP 26 29 | SM-5040655-SN 4 20
B1115-531-0AD 30 19 | B1613-522-N00-A 32 44 | NS-6110310-SP 14 19 | SM-6054002-TN 2 68
B1115-531-0AD 30 20 | B1613-522-N00-A 32 45 | NS-6120310-SP 16 37 | SM-6054502-TP 2 82
B1115-531-0AD 30 21| B1613-522-N00-A 32 46 | NS-6120480-SP 16 42 | SM-8040802-TP 4 21
B1115-531-0AD 30 22 | B1613-522-N00-A 32 48 | NS-6120630-SP 4 27 | SM-8050502-TP 4 22
B1115-531-0AD 30 23 | B1613-522-W00-A 32 49 | NS-6150310-SP 14 25 | SM-80608A2-TP 6 35
B1115-531-0AD 30 24 | B1613-522-W00-A 32 51| NS-6150310-SP 16 32 | SM-8061010-TP 12 68
B1115-531-0AD 30 25| B1613-522-W00-A 32 52 | NS-6150430-SP 14 13 | SM-8061050-TP 12 67
B1115-531-00D 2 70 | B1613-522-W00-A 32 54 | NS-6150430-SP 14 35| SM-8063012-TR 26 10
B1116-210-D00 26 4| B3118-415-000 2 64 | NS-6160520-SP 16 15 | SM-9061203-SE 26 24
B1190-522-S00 2 47 | B3133-415-0A0 2 63 | NS-6620310-SP 10 28 | SS-1090510-SP 14 14
B1190-522-S00 30 40 | B3136-415-000 2 65 | NS-6680410-SP 12 32 | SS-1120710-SP 2 59
B1190-522-T0A 30 45| B3538-112-000 22 5 §S-2110915-SP 2 48
B1190-522-T0D 30 47 | B4114-530-000 16 52 | PS-0400082-KP 6 15 | SS-2110915-SP 2 69
B1190-522-T00 30 44 | B4115-530-000 16 50 S§S-4080310-SP 2 72
B1190-522-UOA-A 30 50 | B4116-530-000 16 51 | RC-0150001-KP 12 39 | SS-4080515-SP 16 45
B1190-522-U00 30 49 | B4117-530-0A0 16 35 | RC-0150001-KP 12 55 | SS-4080620-TP 12 23
B1190-522-VOA 30 53 | B4120-530-000 16 46 | RC-0560711-KP 4 18 | SS-4090615-SP 6 29
B1190-522-V00 30 52 | B4121-522-A00 32 63 | RC-1850001-KP 6 24 | SS-4110515-SP 10 16
B1190-522-X0B 30 39 | B4121-522-000 16 43 | RC-2651218-KP 14 7| SS-4110515-SP 10 45
B1190-522-X00 30 38 | B4121-522-000 32 56 | RE-0300000-KO 10 33 | SS-4110515-SP 12 21
B1190-522-YOA 30 37 | B4121-522-000 32 57 | RE-0300000-KO 10 36 | SS-4110715-SP 14 12
B1190-522-Y0B 30 51| B4121-522-000 32 58 | RE-0300000-KO 20 14 | SS-4110715-SP 26 30
B1190-522-Y0OC 30 46 | B4121-522-000 32 59 | RE-0400000-KP 18 21| SS-4110915-TP 8 35
B1190-522-YOF 30 48 | B4121-522-000 32 60 | RE-0400000-KO 4 19 | SS-4120615-SP 2 29
B1190-522-YOM 30 54 | B4121-522-000 32 61 | RE-0400000-KO 18 26 | SS-4120615-SP 2 31
B1190-522-YOR 30 43 | B4121-522-000 32 62 | RE-0500000-KP 18 17 | SS-4120615-SP 2 67
B1190-522-Y00 30 41| B4121-522-000 32 64 | RE-0500000-KO 10 8 | SS-4120615-SP 10 44
B1193-530-000 2 76 | B4121-522-000 32 65 | RE-0500000-KO0 10 10 | SS-4120615-SP 10 47
B1213-552-000-A 6 42 | B4121-522-000 32 66 | RE-0500000-KO0 12 26 | SS-4120615-SP 22 6
B1215-552-000 6 48 | B4121-522-000 32 67 | RE-0500000-KO 12 28 | SS-4120915-SP 2 9
B1305-012-0A0 8 14 | B4121-522-000 32 68 | RE-0500000-KO 14 54 | SS-4120915-SP 8 44
B1305-012-000 8 15| B4121-522-000 32 69 | RE-0500000-K0 16 20 | SS-4120915-SP 8 50
B1306-155-0A0 8 17 | B4121-522-000 32 70 | RE-0600000-KO 14 18 | SS-4120915-SP 16 34
B1306-155-0B0 8 13 | B4121-522-000 32 71| RE-0900000-KO 18 19 | SS-4120915-SP 18 30
B1306-155-0C0 8 12 | B4121-522-000 32 72 | RE-0900000-KO 20 9 | SS-4120915-SP 20 16
B1306-155-000 8 18 | B4122-522-000 16 44 | RE-1000000-KO 26 12 | SS-4121015-SP 2 52
B1307-155-0A0 8 21| B4123-522-00A 16 16 | RE-1200000-KO0 18 23 | SS-4121415-SP 20 1"
B1307-155-0B0 8 20 | B4123-522-00B 16 17 | RO-0291801-00 6 43 | SS-4150915-SP 14 16
B1307-155-000 8 22 | B4123-522-00C 16 18 | RO-0371801-00 10 3 | SS-4150915-SP 16 55
B1308-155-0A0 8 24 | B4124-530-000 16 30 | RO-0442401-00 6 18 | SS-4150915-SP 18 28
B1308-155-000 8 25 | B4126-530-000 16 23 | RO-0481901-00 16 26 | SS-4150915-SP 22 4
B1418-530-000 8 9 | B4132-522-000-A 16 54 | RO-0781901-00 12 72 | SS-4151215-SP 14 62
B1432-761-000 14 65 | B4145-530-C00 32 55 | R0O-0922702-00 12 17 | SS-4151215-SP 18 29
B1501-530-000 10 42 | B8228-125-000 26 36 | RO-0982401-00 26 6 | SS-6060210-SP 2 56
B1521-555-000 10 2 RO-1952401-00 22 2 | S$S-6080410-SP 2 3
B1524-530-CB0O 32 19 | CM-3002000-01 2 14 S§S-6080410-SP 2 79
B1524-530-CB0O 32 20 | CM-3002000-01 24 32 | SD-0500251-SP 14 4| SS-6090510-TP 14 48
B1524-530-CB0O 32 21| CM-3013000-01 2 13 | SD-0550212-TP 20 24 | SS-6090620-TP 12 10
B1524-530-DB0 10 30 | CQ-2520000-00 22 8 | SD-0600322-SD 10 48 | SS-6090620-TP 12 35
B1524-530-DB0 32 22 | CS-064061A-SP 10 17 | SD-0600361-SP 14 34 | SS-6090620-TP 12 43
B1524-530-EBO 32 23 | CS-0640611-SP 10 19 | SD-0630275-SP 14 44 | SS-6090670-TP 8 6
B1524-530-EBO 32 24 SD-0640261-SP 10 40 | SS-6090670-TP 12 4
B1524-530-EBO 32 25 | D2468-555-B00 18 25 | SD-0640261-SP 14 42 | SS-6090810-TP 16 49
B1524-530-EBO 32 26 | D2588-L8W-B00 14 22 | SD-0640604-TP 16 7 | SS-6090910-SP 10 29
B1524-530-EBO 32 27 | D7133-555-B00 4 29 | SD-0641452-TP 14 49 | SS-6090910-SP 16 40
B1524-530-EBO 32 28 SD-0701511-TP 14 33 | SS-6110420-TP 8 33
B1524-530-EBO 32 29 | HA-0019000-00 18 11 | SD-0720331-SP 10 21| SS-6110610-TP 2 50
B1524-530-GB0 32 30 | HK-0346101-40 14 63 | SD-0790431-SP 16 24 | SS-6110610-TP 2 61
B1524-530-GB0 32 31| HK-0346400-0B 14 37 | SD-0920321-SP 16 21| SS-6110710-TP 14 56
B1524-530-GB0 32 32 | HK-0346400-0B 18 10 | SD-1000801-SH 12 73 | SS-6110710-TP 20 20
B1524-530-GB0 32 33 | HK-0346400-0B 18 15| SE-4301041-SR 22 26 | SS-6110810-TP 16 38
B1524-530-GB0 32 34 | HW-5000700-00 18 9 | SK-3412000-SC 26 27 | SS-6111010-TP 22 31

_88_



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
mE 5 NO o B NO mE 5 NO o 5 NO
§8-6121210-SP 12 48 | 110-10311 12 18 | 113-46905 30 59 | 113-58108 16 22
§8-6121220-TP 14 5| 110-15906 8 40 | 113-46905 30 60 | 113-58207 16 19
§8-6121220-TP 16 11| 110-17357 6 2| 113-46905 30 61| 113-58306 16 31
8§8-6121220-TP 16 28 | 110-37405 12 19 | 113-46905 30 62 | 113-59700 20 17
S$8-6121610-SP 12 45 | 110-38650 8 38 | 113-46905 30 63 | 113-59809 20 26
§S-6121840-SP 2 18 | 110-38759 8 37 | 113-46905 30 64 | 113-59957 20 23
$S-6121860-SP 12 13 | 110-38809 8 34 | 113-46905 30 65 | 113-60153 20 22
§S-6660610-TP 14 29 | 111-01300 18 18 | 113-47002 30 73 | 113-61003 26 35
$8-6661110-SP 6 26 | 112-05309 10 14 | 113-47002 30 74 | 113-62753 30 42
S§8-6700710-SH 26 5| 112-05408 10 13 | 113-47002 30 75 | 113-64700 18 13
§S-7080510-TP 8 8| 112-17601 18 16 | 113-47002 30 76 | 123-41806 26 33

S§8-7090410-SP 20 25 | 112-33053 20 15 | 113-47002 30 7
§8-7090520-TP 16 9| 112-33251 20 19 | 113-47002 30 78 | 229-00757 2 4
§8-7090620-TP 10 18 | 112-33301 20 7| 113-47002 30 79 | 229-01003 2 57
§8-7091110-TP 26 28 | 112-33400 20 4| 113-47002 30 80 | 229-01201 2 54
8§S-7110740-TP 12 54 | 112-34408 20 6| 113-47002 30 81 | 229-01250 2 53
S§8-7110830-SP 16 2| 112-34507 20 13 | 113-47002 30 82 | 229-01300 2 55
8§S-7110830-SP 16 12 | 112-34606 20 8| 113-47002 30 83 | 229-01409 8 1
8§8-7111120-SP 12 62 | 112-58001 20 3| 113-47101 30 66 | 229-01805 2 15
8§8-7120770-SH 12 1] 113-00407 2 58 | 113-47101 30 67 | 229-03306 6 39
8§8-7121410-TP 12 58 | 113-00506 2 2| 113-47101 30 68 | 229-05004 8 27
S8-7681650-TP 6 19 | 113-01306 10 34 | 113-47101 30 69 | 229-05103 8 28
§S-8090670-SP 2 44 | 113-01355 10 31| 113-47200 30 84 | 229-06101 8 2
S$S-8110410-TP 8 47 | 113-01405 10 32 | 113-47200 30 85 | 229-06200 8 11
§S-8110520-TP 14 51| 113-01652 10 6 | 113-47200 30 86 | 229-06408 8 7
§8-8110710-SP 14 9| 113-01702 10 5| 113-47200 30 87 | 229-06457 8 5
§8-8150710-TP 2 45 | 113-05901 10 37 | 113-47309 30 70 | 229-06606 6 1"
§S-8150710-TP 12 36 | 113-06107 10 39 | 113-47309 30 71| 229-07406 10 25
S§8-8151150-TP 6 1] 113-25750 2 1 113-47309 30 72 | 229-07505 10 24
8§S-8151150-TP 16 53 | 113-45600 2 62 | 113-47408 30 88 | 229-07554 10 22
$8-8152080-SP 16 33 | 113-45709 2 60 | 113-47408 30 89 | 229-07604 10 23
§S-8660610-TP 6 20 | 113-45808 2 75| 113-47408 30 90 | 229-07802 10 1
$S8-8660610-TP 6 23 | 113-46004 2 78 | 113-49107 6 45 | 229-08156 10 7
S$8-8660610-TP 6 47 | 113-46004 30 1| 113-49701 8 3| 229-08305 10 9
§S-8660610-TP 10 26 | 113-46004 30 2| 113-49909 8 43 | 229-08552 10 4
S$8-8660610-TP 12 52 | 113-46004 30 3| 113-51004 8 48 | 229-08909 10 20
§S-8660610-TP 12 65 | 113-46004 30 4| 113-51608 14 11| 229-10004 6 27
$S8-8660610-TP 14 27 | 113-46004 30 5| 113-52101 14 3| 229-10053 6 25
S$S-8660810-TP 8 16 | 113-46004 30 6 | 113-52200 14 6 | 229-10202 12 8
§S-8660810-TP 8 19 | 113-46004 30 7| 113-52309 14 17 | 229-10251 12 7
S$8-8660810-TP 8 23 | 113-46004 30 8 | 113-52408 14 15 | 229-10301 12 46
§S-8660810-TP 8 26 | 113-46004 30 9 | 113-52507 14 24 | 229-10350 12 44
$S8-8681650-TP 6 21| 113-46004 30 10 | 113-52606 14 20 | 229-10806 12 34
§S8-9121010-TP 16 48 | 113-46004 30 11| 113-52705 14 41 | 229-10905 12 29
§S8-9121410-TP 16 36 | 113-46004 30 12 | 113-52804 14 43 | 229-11002 12 42
113-46004 30 13 | 113-52903 14 39 | 229-11101 12 9
TA-0850604-R0 2 6 | 113-46004 30 15| 113-53059 14 32 | 229-11507 12 3
TA-0850604-R0 2 34 | 113-46004 30 16 | 113-53307 14 57 | 229-11606 12 5
TA-1250406-R0 2 51| 113-46004 30 17 | 113-53406 14 26 | 229-11804 12 14
TA-1250504-R0 2 5| 113-46004 30 18 | 113-53505 14 31| 229-12000 12 "
TA-1250705-R0 2 7| 113-46301 30 14 | 113-53604 14 30 | 229-12109 12 15
TA-2000502-R0 2 17 | 113-46400 2 74 | 113-53653 14 28 | 229-12257 12 27
TA-2100904-R0 2 21| 113-46400 32 1| 113-54008 14 46 | 229-12505 12 25
TA-2101002-R0 2 20 | 113-46400 32 2| 113-54057 14 45 | 229-12604 12 7
113-46400 32 3| 113-54107 14 40 | 229-12703 12 69
WP-0371026-SD 16 39 | 113-46400 32 4| 113-54404 14 21| 229-12752 12 66
WP-0450826-SC 4 23 | 113-46400 32 5| 113-54602 14 10 | 229-12802 12 70
WP-0480856-SP 12 57 | 113-46400 32 6 | 113-55351 10 35 | 229-12901 12 41
WP-0480856-SP 16 47 | 113-46400 32 7| 113-55609 10 41 | 229-13008 12 40
WP-0501016-SD 16 41 | 113-46400 32 8 | 113-55906 22 12 | 229-13701 12 20
WP-0531001-SC 28 22 | 113-46400 32 9 | 113-55955 22 11| 229-15003 12 16
WP-0621016-SH 14 36 | 113-46400 32 10 | 113-56052 22 13 | 229-15102 12 49
WP-0650876-SD 10 12 | 113-46400 32 11| 113-56201 22 7| 229-15151 12 47
WP-0820516-SP 2 73 | 113-46400 32 12 | 113-56904 16 4| 229-15201 12 50
WP-1221016-SP 20 5| 113-46509 32 13 | 113-56953 16 1] 229-16001 8 30
WP-1602616-SZ 18 24 | 113-46509 32 14 | 113-57001 16 8 | 229-16308 8 49
WP-1612616-SE 28 15 | 113-46509 32 15| 113-57100 16 13 | 229-16506 8 41
WS-0410002-KR 14 60 | 113-46509 32 16 | 113-57209 16 6 | 229-16555 8 39
WS-0451040-KP 22 32 | 113-46509 32 17 | 113-57308 16 3| 229-17009 8 46
WS-0510002-KN 28 21| 113-46608 32 18 | 113-57407 16 14 | 229-17058 8 45
WS-0651310-KP 22 30 | 113-46905 2 77 | 113-57506 16 5| 229-17108 8 32
WT-0530002-KS 2 66 | 113-46905 30 55 | 113-57704 16 10 | 229-17157 8 31
113-46905 30 56 | 113-57803 16 25 | 229-18064 6 5
110-02904 6 40 | 113-46905 30 57 | 113-57902 16 29 | 229-18072 6 4
110-09800 12 6 | 113-46905 30 58 | 113-57951 16 27 | 229-18106 6 10

_84_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
e 5 NO e 5 NO e 5 NO mE 5 NO

229-18304 6 12 | 229-54101 18 4| 401-41200 24 3
229-18403 6 6 | 229-54200 18 5| 401-41201 24 4
229-18502 6 7| 229-54309 18 6 | 401-41203 24 5
229-18601 6 8 | 229-54408 18 12 | 401-41204 24 6
229-18700 6 9 | 229-54606 18 2| 401-41205 24 7
229-19203 6 3| 229-58300 2 8 | 401-41206 24 8
229-20508 2 32 | 229-72608 2 46 | 401-41207 24 9
229-20607 2 49 | 262-28601 20 21| 401-41208 24 10
229-21001 2 33 | 262-60109 4 2| 401-41209 24 1"
229-21209 2 41| 262-60208 4 3| 401-41210 24 12
229-21308 2 36 | 262-60307 4 4| 401-41211 24 13
229-21407 2 37 | 262-60406 4 5| 401-41212 24 14
229-21506 2 40 | 262-60505 4 6| 401-41213 24 20
229-21506 4 28 | 262-60604 4 7| 401-41214 24 17
229-21605 2 42 | 262-60802 4 8 | 401-41215 24 18
229-21704 2 38 | 262-61008 4 9| 401-41216 24 19
229-21803 2 39 | 262-61206 4 10 | 401-41217 24 16
229-23015 22 19 | 262-61305 4 11| 401-41219 24 28
229-23056 22 16 | 262-61503 4 12 | 401-41220 24 27
229-23205 22 25| 262-61602 4 13 | 401-41223 24 30
229-23312 22 17 | 262-61701 4 14 | 401-41224 24 31
229-23403 22 23 401-41227 24 26
229-23502 22 21| 400-09236 14 23 | 401-44306 6 22
229-23601 22 22 | 400-11144 4 15 | 401-44306 12 51
229-23700 22 27 | 400-12129 2 12 | 401-44306 12 63
229-23809 22 24 | 400-21933 4 17 | 401-44307 12 53
229-23908 22 18 | 400-37008 4 32 | 401-44307 12 64
229-24401 22 15| 400-42134 24 29 | 401-45540 24 23
229-24500 22 3| 400-53719 26 32| 401-50931 12 60
229-24609 22 28 | 400-56521 26 31| 401-50932 12 61
229-24708 22 1| 400-85784 28 2| 401-50933 10 27
229-24807 14 2 | 400-85785 28 3| 401-56260 22 10
229-25002 22 9 | 400-85786 28 4| 401-56261 6 28
229-31703 26 34 | 400-85787 28 5| 401-56263 2 1
229-31901 26 3 | 400-85788 28 6 | 401-56268 2 30
229-32909 8 36 | 400-85789 28 7| 401-56271 10 49
229-34202 26 22 | 400-85790 28 8 | 401-56272 8 29
229-34251 26 19| 400-85791 28 9| 401-57011 24 22
229-34301 26 23 | 400-85792 28 10 | 401-57604 6 32
229-34400 26 21| 400-85793 28 11| 401-63521 4 33
229-34509 26 25| 400-85794 28 12 | 401-63582 26 7
229-34608 26 20 | 400-85795 28 13 | 401-63583 26 8
229-40506 12 12 | 400-85796 28 16 | 401-63584 26 "
229-40605 12 59 | 400-86678 20 12 | 401-63585 26 17
229-40654 12 56 | 400-89548 12 31| 401-63588 26 13
229-40753 12 37 | 400-90058 8 4| 401-63589 26 14
229-40803 12 38 | 400-93417 12 30 | 401-63590 26 15
229-40951 12 33 | 400-95785 6 16 | 401-63591 26 16
229-41108 12 2 | 400-95786 6 17 | 401-65972 10 1"
229-41306 12 24 | 400-96325 28 14 | 401-83723 26 2
229-42601 8 42 | 400-96326 28 17 | 401-83785 24 2
229-44508 10 15| 400-96327 28 19 | 402-00576 6 34
229-44607 10 43 | 400-96354 28 1| 402-26452 6 13
229-44706 10 38 | 400-97023 6 14 | 402-30270 18 1
229-45109 10 46 | 401-01287 26 26 | 402-30273 20 1
229-45307 2 43 | 401-10731 4 25| 402-30275 26 1
229-45356 2 35| 401-10734 4 26 | 402-30538 20 10
229-45414 2 28 | 401-10975 4 16 | 402-30599 24 25
229-45463 2 23 | 401-10976 4 1| 402-30601 24 1
229-45505 2 25| 401-10978 6 30 | 402-30602 24 15
229-45604 2 27 | 401-10995 14 58 | 402-31244 24 21
229-45703 2 24 | 401-11022 2 22 | 402-31261 14 53
229-45703 4 30 | 401-11025 6 33 | 402-36675 24 24
229-45802 2 26 | 401-11424 6 41

229-47105 22 29 | 401-12907 14 8

229-50000 14 38 | 401-13241 4 34

229-50356 14 47 | 401-19475 4 24

229-50901 14 52 | 401-20641 14 1

229-50950 14 50 | 401-26305 2 81

229-51008 14 55 | 401-26308 2 10

229-51404 14 59 | 401-26410 6 46

229-52501 2 19| 401-30594 18 14

229-53509 18 27 | 401-39216 6 31

229-53657 18 20 | 401-40306 14 64

229-53905 18 22 | 401-40419 6 36

_85_



	COVER
	表紙

	HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
	パーツリストご利用に際して

	CONTENTS
	目 次

	1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
	頭部・外装関係

	2. BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
	糸巻装置関係

	3. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
	上軸・天秤関係

	4. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
	針棒・立軸・下軸関係

	5. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS
	押え上げ関係

	6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
	送り関係

	7. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
	糸切り装置関係

	8. KNIFE COMPONENTS
	メス関係

	9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS
	自動逆送り関係

	10. WIPER COMPONENTS
	ワイパー関係

	11. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
	給油関係

	12. PSC UNIT
	ＰＳＣユニット

	13. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
	油溜関係

	14. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
	糸立装置関係

	15. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (1)
	交換ゲージ部品一覧表（１）

	16. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (2)
	交換ゲージ部品一覧表（２）
	NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS


	NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
	索引




